
Value of Oregon Agriculture  
Crop Production: 2017
Crop Acres   Production  Value 

Field crops
Barley (bu) 38,000 2,356,000  $6,479,000 
Corn, grain (bu) 44,000 9,328,000  $35,913,000  
Hay, alfalfa (tons) 420,000 2,058,000   $353,976,000 
Hay, all other (tons) 680,000 1,360,000  $231,200,000  
Hops (lbs) 7,900 11,913,000  $59,566,000 
Oats (bu) 10,000 830,000   $1,909,000  
Peppermint (lbs) 21,000 1,995,000   $38,703,000  
Potatoes (cwt) 38,900 21,395,000   $176,937,000 
Sugarbeets (tons)1   9,100 334,000   $18,490,000  
Wheat (bu) 763,000 48,069,000   $238,654,000  

Seed crops2  

Alfalfa (lbs) 4,490 4,959,000   $11,654,000 
Bentgrass (lbs) 6,089 3,728,000  $11,902,000  
Bluegrass (lbs) 21,730 19,967,000   $27,900,000 
Fescue (lbs) 134,370 207,148,000  $169,861,000  
Annual ryegrass (lbs) 120,250 206,909,000   $86,902,000  
Perennial ryegrass (lbs) 83,450 123,208,000  $97,334,000 

Fruits and nuts 
Apples (lbs) 5,000 175,200,000  $38,674,000 
Blackberries (lbs) 6,300 40,200,000   $31,115,000  
Blueberries (lbs) 11,700 110,780,000   $147,665,000 
Boysenberries (lbs) 270 1,640,000  $1,393,000  
Cherries, sweet (lbs) 13,000 110,800,000   $70,210,000 
Cranberries (bbls) 2,800 484,300   $12,777,000  
Grapes for wine (tons) 24,000 77,000   $171,710,000 
Hazelnuts (tons) 37,000 32,000   $73,600,000  
Pears, Bartlett (tons) 3,500 52,860  $40,896,000  
Pears, other (tons) 10,900 172,200   $135,641,000  
Raspberries, black (lbs) 950 1,930,000  $2,507,000  
Raspberries, red (lbs) 750 3,190,000   $3,549,000 
Strawberries (lbs) 1,200 10,900,000  $12,028,000  

Vegetables
Beans, snap (tons) 7,500 48,265 $13,940,000
Corn, sweet (tons) 23,300 221,350  $35,372,000  
Onions (cwt) 19,700 12,996,000   $111,002,000 
Peas, green (tons) 12,000 22,050 $5,477,000  
1  2016 estimate
2  2017 Oregon State University estimate

Value of Oregon Agricultural  
Exports: 2016
Commodity    Value
Seeds, oilseeds, other horticulture     $940,553,000
Fruits and nuts   $364,267,000
Vegetables   $147,307,000
Wheat   $109,635,000
Beef and veal   $77,542,000
Dairy products   $63,341,000
Feed and fodders   $57,171,000
Other animal products   $31,757,000
Grain products, processed   $30,630,000
Hides and skins   $18,127,000
Poultry products   $12,466,000
Broiler meat   $7,344,000
Corn   $5,415,000
Total                     $1,865,555,000
Oregon Commercial Fish 
Landings: 2017
Type of fishery      Pounds   Value
Dungeness crab  19,016,463 $58,727,817
Whiting  201,498,936  $16,383,768
Pink shrimp  23,057,080  $12,688,411
Albacore tuna  4,744,814  $10,802,821
Sole  16,871,815  $10,191,715
Salmon  1,184,628   $5,543,518
Other  36,085,998  $30,132,624 
Total  302,459,734  $144,470,674 
Source: Oregon Department of Fish & Wildlife

Oregon’s record high production: 
1980–2017
Crop Amount Unit Year
Apples  102,500   tons 1987
Blueberries 116,100,000   lbs 2016
Grapes  77,000    tons 2017
Hay  3,624,000   tons 2004
Hazelnuts  49,500   tons 2001
Hops 13,782,400 lbs 1995
Onions  16,214,000   cwt 2007
Pears 258,000 tons 1994
Potatoes  30,683,000   cwt 2000
Ryegrass, annual  266,460,000   lbs 1999
Sweet cherries  60,000   tons 1988
Sweet corn  452,330   tons 1995
Wheat  77,400,000   bu 1980

Unit key:            bbls – barrels   bu – bushels
                cwt – hundredweight   lbs – pounds
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Oregon Farms: 2017 
Number of farms  34,200 
Land in farms (acres)  16,300,000 
Average farm size (acres)  477
Value per crop land acre (dollars) 2,860  

Operations
Source: US Census of Agriculture, 2012

Oregon’s Top 20 Agricultural 
Commodities: 2017

Rank Commodity  Value - Dollar 

 1 Greenhouse & nursery1 $947,727,000
 2 Cattle & calves  $695,260,000
 3 Hay $585,176,000
 4 Milk $500,742,000
 5 Grass seed2 $455,213,000
 6 Wheat $238,654,000
 7 Potatoes $176,937,000
 8 Pears $176,537,000
 9 Grapes for wine $171,710,000
 10   Blueberries $147,665,000
 11 Onions $111,002,000
 12 Christmas trees1 $92,272,000
 13 Hazelnuts $73,600,000
 14 Cherries $70,210,000 
15 Hops $59,566,000
 16 Dungeness crab3 $58,727,457
 17 Eggs $50,366,000 
18 Mint for oil                            $43,832,000 
19 Apples $38,674,000
 20 Corn for grain $35,913,000
1 Oregon Department of Agriculture estimate
2 Oregon State University estimate
3 From Oregon Department of Fish & Wildlife

National Ranking of Oregon 
Agricultural Production: 2017

Commodity Rank Percent of US
Blackberries 1 100%
Boysenberries 1 100%
Hazelnuts 1 100%
Orchardgrass seed1 1 94%
Ryegrass seed1 1 92%
Crimson clover1 1 85%
Red clover seed1 1 75%
Fescue seed1 1 61%
Potted florist azaleas2 1 59%
Sugarbeet for seed1 1 47%
Rhubarb1 1 43%
Christmas trees1 1 17%
Raspberries, black 2 41%
Austrian winter peas 2 37%
Pears 2 31%
Peppermint 2 29%
Blueberries 2 21%
Spearmint 2 10%
Dungeness crab3 3 26%
Kentucky bluegrass seed1 3 20%
Onions 3 19%
Sweet cherries 3 13%
Hops 3 11%
Nursery stock1 3 11%
Cranberries 3 6%
Raspberries  3 2%
Green peas, processed 4 10%
Mink1 4 8%
Strawberries 4 1%
Snap beans 5 5%
Grapes, processed 6 1%

1  US Census of Agriculture, 2012
2  US Census of Horticulture, 2014
3  Ranking from Pacific States Marine Fisheries Commission

Livestock Inventory:  
January 1, 2018 
Commodity Head
Cattle and calves 1,270,000
Beef cows 536,000
Milk cows 124,000
Cattle on feed 90,000
Sheep and lambs 165,000
Ewes 94,000
Market lambs 44,000
Mink, females bred1 62,300
Hogs2 9,000
Goats 42,000
1  July, 2017
2  December, 2017

Size of operation (acres) % of total farms
1-9 25.7%
10-49 35.7%
50-179 19.6%
180-499 8.4%
500-999 3.9%
1,000-1,999 2.5%
2,000 or more 4.2%

By type Percent
Individual 84.3%
Partnership 6.6%
Incorporated 7.2%
Other (cooperative, estate/trust, institutional) 2.0%

By tenure Percent
Full owners 78.7%
Part owners 15.4%
Tenants 5.9%

Age of principal operator Percent
Under 25 0.3%
25-34 3.7%
35-44 8.5%
45-49 7.4%
50-54 12.5%
55-59 14.9%
60-64 17.1%
65-69 13.8%
70 and over 21.7%
Average age of operator (years) 59.6


